

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 22-0495

---

**THE ESTATE OF DEANNA DEE FAHRMANN, by Executor Jeffrey A. Fahrmann; DENNIS C. FAHRMANN, by and through his Power of Attorney, Jeffrey A. Fahrmann; JEFFREY A. FAHRMANN, individually; and AMY J. FAHRMANN, individually, Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

vs.

**ABCM CORPORATION, an Iowa Corporation; KATHY MEYER-ALLBEE, individually; and LINSEY HENRY, individually, Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY**

**THE HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT  
FRANKLIN CO. CASE NO. LACV501891**

---

**Defendants-Appellees, ABCM Corporation, an Iowa Corporation, Kathy Meyer-Allbee, and Linsey Henry's Brief**

---

**TRICIA HOFFMAN-SIMANEK AT0003634  
ROSS T. ANDREWS AT0013724  
GRAHAM R. CARL AT0012246  
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.  
115 Third St., Ste. 500, P.O. Box 2107  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406  
PHONE: (319) 365-9461  
E-MAIL: [phs@shuttleworthlaw.com](mailto:phs@shuttleworthlaw.com)  
[rta@shuttleworthlaw.com](mailto:rta@shuttleworthlaw.com)  
[grc@shuttleworthlaw.com](mailto:grc@shuttleworthlaw.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ABCM CORPORATION, an Iowa Corporation, KATHY MEYER-ALLBEE, and LINSEY HENRY**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues .....	7
Routing Statement.....	11
Introduction.....	12
Statement of the Case/Statement of Facts .....	13
Argument .....	16
I. The district court correctly held Plaintiffs did not substantially comply with the certificate of merit requirement. ....	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. Error Preservation .....	16
C. The district court did not err. ....	18
1. Plaintiffs’ initial disclosures did not substantially comply with the certificate of merit requirement. ....	18
a. The definition of substantial compliance is well established. .	18
b. The reasonable objectives of Section 147.140.....	20
c. Plaintiffs did not substantially comply because Dr. Naughton did not verify their initial disclosures. ....	22
d. Plaintiffs’ proposed application of Section 147.140 improperly renders it superfluous. ....	24
e. Plaintiffs did not substantially comply because their initial disclosures did not establish Dr. Naughton’s qualifications....	25
f. Plaintiffs’ did not substantially comply because they did not clearly provide the required information. ....	29
g. Plaintiffs’ numerous failures to comply with the certificate of merit requirement undermined the reasonable objectives of the statute. ....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ certificate of merit did not substantially comply with the certificate of merit requirement.....	32
a. Plaintiffs did not substantially comply because their certificate of merit was forty-two days late. ....	32
b. Plaintiffs did not substantially comply because they only served a single certificate of merit.....	33
3. Good cause does not excuse Plaintiffs’ failure to substantially comply with the certificate of merit requirement. ....	34
a. Good cause is separate from substantial compliance and does not apply here. ....	35
b. Good cause cannot apply because prejudice is irrelevant to motions to dismiss under Section 147.140(6).....	38

c. If the Court addresses good cause, the district court did not err in finding no good cause. ....	39
i. Plaintiffs provide no basis for their failure to comply with the certificate of merit requirement. ....	40
ii. The district court did not err in declining to find good cause under the <i>Hantsbarger</i> factors. ....	41
II. The district court properly applied Section 147.140 as written. ....	44
A. Standard of review ....	44
B. Error preservation ....	44
C. The district court did not err. ....	44
1. Plaintiffs identify no legal error by the district court. ....	44
2. The district court correctly applied Section 147.140. ....	45
a. The district court was required to enforce Section 147.140 as written. ....	45
b. Plaintiffs’ public policy arguments lack any factual or legal support. ....	47
3. Plaintiffs’ belated demonstration of the alleged merits of their claims is irrelevant. ....	48
4. Plaintiffs’ prejudice arguments are irrelevant. ....	49
a. Section 147.140 has no prejudice requirement. ....	50
b. The harsh result does not affect the enforceability of Section 147.140. ....	51
Conclusion ....	51
Oral Argument Statement ....	52
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface ....	53
Certificate of filing and service ....	54

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	45
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	48
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011).....	46
<i>Asher v. OB-Gyn Specialists, P.C.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2014).....	44, 45
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 WL 1100275 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022) .....	passim
<i>City of Waterloo v. Selden</i> , 251 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1977).....	47
<i>Clark v. Rodish</i> , 662 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003) .....	19
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989) .....	40
<i>Est. of Knop v. Mercy Health Servs. Iowa Corp</i> , No. 21-0846, 2022 WL 1487124 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2022).....	49
<i>Est. of Llewellyn ex rel. Johnson v. Genesis Med. Ctr.</i> , 2004 WL 2579741 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004) .....	27
<i>Freedom Fin. Bank v. Est. of Boesen</i> , 805 N.W.2d 802 (Iowa 2011).....	24
<i>Geisler v. City Council of City of Cedar Falls</i> , 769 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 2009) .....	16
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	passim
<i>Hoekstra v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>In re Det. of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010).....	46
<i>In re Det. of Geltz</i> , 840 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2013) .....	46
<i>In re Det. of W.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	44
<i>In re K.N.</i> , 625 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2001) .....	46
<i>In re Marriage of Keith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	41, 47
<i>In re Marriage of Santee</i> , 952 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) .....	18
<i>Kneppe v. Huismann</i> , 272 N.W. 602 (Iowa 1937) .....	51
<i>Little v. Davis</i> , No. 21-0953, 2022 WL 1434657 (Iowa May 6, 2022) .....	24
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	37
<i>Matter of Est. of Thompson</i> , 512 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 1994).....	37, 50
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Mills v. Robinson</i> , No. 08-0739, 2009 WL 2951479 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2009) .....	18
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , No. 21-CV-1003-MAR, 2021 WL 4347682 (N.D. Iowa July 28, 2021) .....	33
<i>Nedved v. Welch</i> , 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998) .....	passim
<i>Numatics, Inc. v. Balluff, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 934 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	24

<i>Occulto v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 611 (D.N.J.1989) .....	24
<i>Papenheim v. Lovell</i> , 530 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1995) .....	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	46
<i>Putman v. Walther</i> , No. 20-0195, 2022 WL 1273428 (Iowa Apr. 29, 2022) .....	19, 20
<i>Quad City Bank &amp; Tr. v. Jim Kircher &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011) .....	29
<i>Reg'l Util. Serv. Sys. v. City of Mount Union</i> , 874 N.W.2d 120 (Iowa 2016) .....	51
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016) .....	24
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , 2021 WL 3077022 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) .....	11
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009) .....	17
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014) .....	37, 46
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000).....	46
<i>State v. Monroe</i> , 236 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1975) .....	47
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011).....	46
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , No. 20-1228, 2022 WL 1194011 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022) .....	16, 20, 21, 28
<i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 419 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1988).....	11
<i>Tamayo v. Debrah</i> , 924 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	42, 43
<i>Thomas v. Fellows</i> , 456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990).....	40
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 707 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005) .....	44
<i>Winger Contracting Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2019) 17, 18	

## Statutes

Iowa Code § 147.139 .....	23
Iowa Code § 147.139(1) .....	27
Iowa Code § 147.139(1)-(2) .....	26, 27
Iowa Code § 147.140(1) .....	21, 22
Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(a).....	25
Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(a)-(b).....	23
Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(b).....	29
Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(b)-(c).....	33
Iowa Code § 147.140(1)(c).....	29
Iowa Code § 147.140(4) .....	37
Iowa Code § 147.140(4), (6).....	38
Iowa Code § 147.140(6) .....	36, 37, 46, 50

Iowa Code § 4.1(3) .....	46
Iowa Code § 4.4 .....	24
Iowa Code § 622.1 .....	22
Iowa Code § 622.85 .....	22
Iowa Code § 668.11 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

86 C.J.S. Time § 14 (May 2022 Update) .....	40
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 .....	45

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(1), (3) .....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(1) .....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 (f), (g)(3) .....	40, 47
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	44
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413(1) .....	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413(4) .....	22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b) .....	23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(1)(a)(3) (2013) .....	23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3)(a).....	19
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702 .....	23
